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April 9, 2021 

Mr. Edgar Claudio Angeles Garza, Vice President 
CEMEX 
1501 Belvedere Rd 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406 
Edgar.angeles@cemex.com 

Re: Executed Consent Order OGC File No. 21-0259 
CEMEX Brooksville South Cement Plant 
Facility ID: 0530021 
Hernando County 

Dear Mr. Garza: 

Enclosed please find the executed Consent Order OGC No. 21-0259 regarding the above referenced facility. 
The effective date of the Consent Order is the filing date entered by the designated Department Clerk on 
the signature page.   

For inquiries, you may contact Michael Lynch, at 813-470-5746 or by email at 
Michael.Lynch@floridadep.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Mary E. Yeargan P.G.  
Southwest District Director 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

Enclosure: Executed Consent Order 

ec: Lea Crandall, DEP-OGC, Lea.Crandall@dep.state.fl.us 
Michael Lynch, DEP-SWD, Michael.Lynch@FloridaDEP.gov 

       Steve Morgan, DEP-SWD, Steve.Morgan@FloridaDEP.gov  
Kelley Boatwright, DEP-SWD, Kelley.M.Boatwright@FloridaDEP.gov 
Kaitlyn Newsome, DEP-SWD, Kaitlyn.Newsome@FloridaDEP.gop 
Steven Tafuni, DEP-SWD, Steven.Tafuni@FloridaDEP.gov 
Ann Seiler, DEP-Tallahassee, Ann.Seiler@FloridaDEP.gov 
Greg Bridges, CEMEX, gregm.bridge@cemex.com 
Zahid Paz, CEMEX, zahidran.rangel@cemex.com 
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FOR TIIE RFSPONDENT: 

I, t �4.,( bt>,,.rz.o,. [Edgar Claudio Angeles Garza], HEREBY 

ACCEPT 1?r OF TIIE SETTLEMENT OFFER IDENTIFIED ABOVE. 

By: --+-'[l __ r ;{,A_______ Date: ·4 I ! ,I l O '- ,
[Signature] 

Title: EvP [<:l:blt1± Qpt�dt,.J
[Type or Print] 

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

DONE AND ORDER ED this 9th day of April 2021, in Orange County, 
Florida. 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 

OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Mary E. Yeargan, P.G. 
District Director 
Southwest District 

Filed, on this date, pursuant to section 120.52, F.S., with the designated Department 
Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. 

Oerk Date 

SFCO- Business REV.03/20 

April 9, 2021








